BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 10396

	<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>	BEFORE EXAMINER STOGNER OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO)	YAMES EXHIBIT NO. S
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)ss.)	CASE NO. 10396

WILLIAM F. CARR, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Yates Petroleum Corporation, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the notice provisions of Rule 1207 of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division have been complied with, that Applicant has caused to be conducted a good faith diligent effort to find the correct addresses of all interested persons entitled to receive notice as shown by Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and that pursuant to Rule 1207, notice has been given at the correct addresses provided by such rule.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 2nd day of October, 1991.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

EXHIBIT A

Wilma Evelyn Voight 609 South 6th Street Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

Nearburg Producing Company One Petroleum Center Building 3300 North "A" Street, Suite 100 Midland, Texas 79705

Marathon Oil Company Post Office Box 552 Midland, Texas 79702

and/or

TXO Production Corporation 415 West Wall, Suite 900 Midland, Texas 79701

Harvey E. Yates Post Office Box 1933 Roswell, New Mexico 88201



JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY
ANNIE-LAURIE COOGAN

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUFE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421

TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

September 10, 1991

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Wilma Evelyn Voight 609 South 6th Street Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

Re: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy

County, New Mexico

Dear Ms Voight:

This letter is to advise you that Yates Petroleum Corporation has filed an Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 29, for all formations developed on 40-acre spacing and the force pooling of all mineral interests in the NW/4 of Section 29 for all formations developed on 160-acre spacing from the surface to the base of the Canyon formation, in Township 19 South, Range 25 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. Yates Petroleum Corporation proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled acreage to a well to be located at a standard location in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 29 in the Canyon formation.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on October 3, 1991. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

P-105 678 048

15 (2.20 TUB) (2.20 T 18 A RU (2.20 E) 20 B RUP (12 E) (800 Perest)	
Carte Vilma Evelyn Voigh Struttand No 109 South 6th Stre	
P.O. State and ZIP Code Carlsbad, NM 8822 Postage	
Certified Fire	
Special Delivery Fee	
Pestricted Delivery Fee	
Paturn Receipt showing a whom and Data Delivered	
eturn Receipt showing to whom.	

September 10, 1991

PS Form 3800, June 1985

TOTAL Postage and Fees

Postmark or Date

12-865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT	PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988 + U.S.G.P.O. 1988-212-865
	07 1/
	7. Date of Delivery 0 0
	× Morrey
	6. Signature — Agent
sefacates mm fee band	X Wilmes Voug)
8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if	5. Signature - Address
or agent and DATE DELIVERED.	
Always obtain signature of addressee	
Express Mail Heturn Receipt for Merchandise	Carlsbad, NM 00220
X Certified	000 0000 WW 00000
Registered Insured	609 South 6th Street
Type of Service:	Wilma Evelyn Voight
P 106 678 048	
4. Article Number	3. Article Addressed to:
	(Extra charge)
address. 2. Sestricted Delivery	for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested.
ng services are available. Consult postmaster	to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster
provide you the name of the person delivered	Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this wiii prevent this eard from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered
	3 and 4.
at services are desired, and complete items	SENDED: Complete from 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items

CAMPBELL & BLACK, P.A.

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F SHERIDAN
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY
AN NIE-LAURIE COOGAN

September 10, 1991

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Nearburg Producing Company
One Petroleum Center Building
3300 North "A" Street, Suite 100
Midland, Texas 79705

Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Yates Petroleum Corporation has filed an Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 29, for all formations developed on 40-acre spacing and the force pooling of all mineral interests in the NW/4 of Section 29 for all formations developed on 160-acre spacing from the surface to the base of the Canyon formation, in Township 19 South, Range 25 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. Yates Petroleum Corporation proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled acreage to a well to be located at a standard location in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 29 in the Canyon formation.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on October 3, 1991. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

P-106 678 049

	z wajam aja Manno Fre Populacija Pasa Designatija	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Sect to Nearburg Producing	Co.	
	Street and No 3300 North "A" St.,	Suite	100
	Midländ, ZTX od 79705		
	Postage	S	
	Certified Fee		
	Special Dalizery Fee		
	Restricted Delivery Fee		
10	Return Receipt snowing to whom and Date Delivered		
3 1985	Return Receipt showing to Isnom, Date, and Address of Delivery		
Jun	TOTAL Postage and Fees	229	
800,	Postmark or Date		
. PS Form 3800, June 1985	September 10, 19	91	

3	-865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT	S Form 3811, Mar. 1988 * U.S.G.P.O. 1988-212-865
9	midded Tx 7975	7. Date of Delivery 7-13-9
8	3500 / " ste!	#
(X)	8. Addrossoo's Addross (ONLY of requested and fee paid)	5. Signature — Address X (. Mot Arklantle LLG-y)
	Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.	
	Certified	3300 North "A" Street, Suite 100 Midland, TX 79705
	Registered Insured	One Petroleum Center Building
<u> </u>	540 8L9 901 d	Nearhura Droducina Company
	4. Article Number	3. Article Addressed to:
	idress. 2. Restricted Delivery (Extra charge)	1. A Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's a (Extra charge)
810 <u>2</u>	rse side. Failure to do this will prevent the control of the person delivered a services are available. Consult postmast and the control of t	Fut your address in the "HETUHN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The returning tea will provide you the name of the person delivered to end the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees and check boxies) for additional service(s) requested.
	services are desired, and complete Iten	SENDER: Complete Items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete Items 3 and 4.

CAMPBELL & BLACK, P.A. LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL BRUCE D. BLACK MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL WILLIAM F. CARR BRADFORD C. BERGE MARK F. SHERIDAN WILLIAM P. SLATTERY ANNIE-LAURIE COOGAN

JEFFERSON PLACE SUITE I - HO NORTH GUADALUPE POST OFFICE BOX 2208 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 TELEPHONE. (505) 988-4421

TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

September 10, 1991

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Marathon Oil Company Post Office Box 552 Midland, Texas 79702

and/or

TXO Production Corporation 415 West Wall, Suite 900 Midland, Texas 79701

Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy

County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Yates Petroleum Corporation has filed an Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 29, for all formations developed on 40-acre spacing and the force pooling of all mineral interests in the NW/4 of Section 29 for all formations developed on 160-acre spacing from the surface to the base of the Canyon formation, in Township 19 South, Range 25 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. Petroleum Corporation proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled acreage to a well to be located at a standard location in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 29 in the Canyon formation.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on October 3, 1991. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY FOR YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

P-105 678 050

	, NELL LAMBERTON (GENERAL) Halles Michael General Lamberton (General) (See Florince)	. 1. <u>.</u> . 10			
Amount of the first feet for the feet feet feet feet feet feet feet	Marathon Oil Compar Street and No. Post Office Box 552				
	Post Office Box 552 Postate and ZIP Code Midland, TX 79702	2			
	Postage	ŝ			
	Certified Fee				
	Special Delivery Fee				
	Restricted Delivery Fee				
π	Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered				
198	Return Receipt showing to whom Date, and Address of Delivery				
Jun,	TOTAL Postage and Fees	2.29			
PS Form 3800, Juna 1985	September 10, 199	1			

	SEP 1.9 1991
	Y. Date of Delivery
	6. Signature — Agent
requested and fee paid)	X Albumania - Mariasa
or agent and DATE DELIVERED.	5. Signature Address
Always obtain signature of addressee	
Express Mail Katurn Receipt for Merchandise	
Certified COD	Midland, TX 79702
Registered Insured	Post Office Box 552
Type of Service:	raraction of company
P106 678 050	Marathan Of I Company
4. Article Number	S. Article Addressed to:
address. 2. Restricted Delivery (Extra charge)	LExtra charge)
verse side. Failure to do this will prevent this le provide you the name of the person delivered ing services are available. Consult postmaster lested.	rut your address in the "HETURN TO". Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to end the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for tiges and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested.
the second second second second second second	2 and 4.

P-106 678 051

RESERVITOR SETTIFIED 1. - E natissical (Artist Annie) natis Reservation (Annie) (See Reservation)

Sent to TXO Production Corp Street and No 415 W. Wall, Suite	
P.O. State and ZIP Code Midland, TX 79701	
Postage	3
Certified Fee	
Special Delivery Fee	
Restricted Delivery Fee	
Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered	
Return Receipt showing to whom Date, and Address of Delivery	
TOTAL Postage and Fees	32,29
Postmark or Date	
September 10, 199	91

onal services are desired, and complete Items	everse side. Failure to do this will prevent this will provide you the name of the person delivered wing services are evallable. Consult postmaster	quested. 's address. 2. Restricted Delivery (Extra charge)	4. Article Number	150 8L9 901 d	Type of Service:][COD Express Mail Con Receipt Express Mail Cor Merchandise	Always obtain signature of addressee	or agent and DATE DELIVERED.	B. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)			وهنه	212-865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT
SENDER: Complete Items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete Items 3 and 4.	Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to end the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmarrer	for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) rec 1. Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee'	3. Article Addressed to:		TXO Production Corp.	415 West Wall, Suite 900	Midland, TX 79701			5. Signature - Address	6. Signapure - Agent	7. Date of Delivery		PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988 * U.S.G.P.O. 1988-272-865

PS Form 3800, June 1985

CAMPBELL & BLACK, P.A.

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY
ANNIE-LAURIE COOGAN

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 220B

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421

TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

September 10, 1991

-...

<u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Harvey E. Yates Post Office Box 1933 Roswell, New Mexico 88201

Re: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy

County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Yates Petroleum Corporation has filed an Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 29, for all formations developed on 40-acre spacing and the force pooling of all mineral interests in the NW/4 of Section 29 for all formations developed on 160-acre spacing from the surface to the base of the Canyon formation, in Township 19 South, Range 25 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. Yates Petroleum Corporation proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled acreage to a well to be located at a standard location in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 29 in the Canyon formation.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on October 3, 1991. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

P-106 678 052

120 F.PT FOR CENTIFED IN AL microscop Mark Central III lot to material Inc. (1) 'Soe Reversed

	ವರ್ಷಗಳುಕಾತಾಗ	
1	Harvey E. Yates	
	Street and No. Post Office Box 193	33
	C. State and ZiP Code Roswell, NM 88201	
	Postage	0,
	Certified Fee	
	Special Delivery Fee	
PS Form 3800, June 1985	Restricted Delivery Fee	
	Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered	
	Return Receipt showing to whom Date, and Address of Delivery	
Ĭ D	TOTAL Postage and Fees	2.29
gaon,	Postmark or Date	
ro rotal o	September 10, 199	91
	1	1

PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988 SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4.

3 and 4.

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees and check boxles) for additional service(s) requested.

1. X Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address.

2. Restricted Delivery (Extra charge) Ģ × Post Office Box 1933 Roswell, NM 88201 Harvey E. Yates Signature - Address Article Addressed to: Agent * U.S.G.P.O. 1988-212-865 Rps Type of Service:
Registered
Certified
Express Mail Article Number rays obtain signature of addressee 106 678 052 and DATE DELIVERED. see's Address (ONLY if DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT Insured
COD
Return Receipt
for Merchandise



Structure Map
Top of Canyon Dolomite

Eddy County, New Mexico T19S / R25E

LEGEND

O Proposed Location

39374---Structural Datum
Top of Canyon Dolomite
Canyon Dolomite Oll Wells

Morrow Gas Wells

Structural Contours on Top of Canyon Dolomite

Limits of Canyon Dolomite

Contour Interval = 50' Scale 1" = 2000' BEFORE EXAMINER STOGNER
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
EXHIBIT NO. 6
CASE NO. 0396

Will Presenter
Stathers and

